
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 

Tel: (0113) 37 88661 
Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 

 
Consultative meeting to be held remotely* on 

Tuesday, 27th July, 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Marshall-Katung (Chair) - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 

 
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 

 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.   

 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11613 
  
 

*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 

is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11613


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

2   
 

  MEETING NOTE OF 15TH JUNE 2021 
 
To note for information the note of the Adults, 
Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 
consultative meeting held on 15th June 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

3   
 

  THE HEALTH AND CARE BILL 2021-22 AND 
THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LOCAL 
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services which presents information 
and guidance surrounding the new Health and 
Care Bill and the development of the local 
Integrated Care System. 
 

11 - 
106 

4   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

107 - 
132 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the 
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification 
of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
Webcasting 
 
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent 



 
C 

broadcast via the City Council’s website. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed.



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham, 
J Dowson, Gibson, N Harrington, C Hart-
Brooke, M Iqbal, W Kidger, G Latty and 
K Renshaw 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member – Dr J Be
[...]
and used to inform a decision on the appointment of co-opted members 
at the Board’s next formal meeting. 
 
 

4 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the 
Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 
 

5 Local Authority Health Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented 
information and guidance to assist the Board in undertaking the council’s 
statutory health scrutiny function. 
 
In introducing the report, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser made particular 
reference to the duty of NHS Commissioners and Service Providers to consult 
local authorities, through the health scrutiny function, where any proposal is 
under consideration for a substantial development of the health service or a 
substantial variation in the provision of such a service in the local authorities’ 
area. 
 
To assist in this process, it was noted that a Health Service Developments 
Working Group has previously been established to offer an environment that 
allows early engagement with the Scrutiny Board regarding proposed 
developments or changes to local health services. It was therefore proposed 
that similar arrangements be established again for this municipal year.  Draft 
terms of reference surrounding the Health Service Developments Working 
Group were appended to the report for consideration and Members expressed 
support for such arrangements to be continued. 
 
Particular attention was also given to the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) that was established back in 
November 2015 as a discretionary joint health scrutiny committee. Members 

Page 6



were asked to consider the Board’s representatives on the JHOSC for this 
municipal year, while also recognising that such arrangements may be subject 
to further review linked to forthcoming legislative proposals for a new Health 
and Care Bill.  In acknowledging that the Board’s previous representatives 
had included the Chair and Councillor G Latty, Members were supportive of 
continuing the same arrangement for this year.   
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the views expressed by the Board in relation to the Health Service 

Development Working Group and the appointment of Board Members 
onto the West Yorkshire JHOSC be noted and reflected to inform the 
position for approval at the Board’s next formal meeting. 
 

 
6 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of 
work for the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social, Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Phil Evans, Chief Officer, Operations and Active Leeds 
- Steve Baker, Business Manager, City Development 
- Tim Ryley, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group  
- Sara Munro, Chief Executive, Leeds & York Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust 
- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Rob Newton, Associate Director Policy & Partnerships, Leeds 

Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
Suggestions for future areas of work from Members and officers in attendance 
included: 
 

 General impact of Covid-19. It was suggested that the Board may wish 
to receive periodic updates surrounding the general impact of Covid-19 
and ongoing recovery measures across the local health and care 
system. Linked to this, particular interest was raised in relation to the 
impact on people with learning disabilities and autism, social care 
services and care homes. 

 Long Covid – The Board expressed particular interest around the 
support available for addressing symptoms of ‘long Covid’.  

Page 7



 Backlogs in NHS services. Members expressed an interest to explore 
the extend to which Covid-19 has impacted waiting times for local NHS 
treatments, including screening services and elective surgery. It was 
noted that HealthWatch had also undertaken research on this matter. 

 Improving ‘same day response’ services. While there was particular 
interest to explore how GP services are planning to safely return to a 
face-to-face appointment service, it was felt that this could be extended 
to include other ‘same day response’ services too. 

 The re-engagement of specialist commissioned services. Members 
expressed a wish to also focus on the re-engagement of other 
specialised commissioned services, with particular reference made to 
health checks. 

 Covid-19 Vaccination Programme. The Board had previously kept a 
watching brief on the Leeds Covid-19 Vaccination Programme and had 
received a brief progress update during the meeting.  

 Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspections. Members noted that 
CQC inspections of care providers have been impacted by the 
pandemic, but that routine inspections are anticipated to resume 
shortly. It was requested that regular dashboards detailing the quality 
of registered providers continue to be shared with the Board. 

 Integrated Care System (ICS) development. It was suggested that the 
Board monitor the development of the new ICS, particularly in 
anticipation of the new Health and Care Bill. 

 Dental health inequalities. Members noted that work was being 
undertaken by Healthwatch across the region and felt that this could 
potentially be an area of interest to the West Yorkshire JHOSC. 

 Financial assessments for social care. Members were interested to 
receive further information surrounding the ongoing consultation 
around the removal of the maximum assessed charge for care, which 
ends in August 2021. 

 Access and participation in Active Leeds services. It was suggested 
that the Board consider how Active Leeds services are being 
maximised in the most deprived areas in Leeds and how access and 
participation can be further improved. 

 Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS). It was suggested that, later in the 
municipal year, the Board consider the impact of the introduction of the 
LPS on the workforce and how the changes will be practically 
implemented. 

 Build Back Fairer: The COVID-19 Marmot Review. It was suggested 
that the Board consider the recommendations of the Marmot Review 
into health inequalities in England ‘10 Years On’ report, and the 
subsequent ‘Build Back Fairer’ report highlighting the inequalities 
associated with Covid-19, for development of local needs assessments 
and strategies moving forward. 

 Staff wellbeing. In recognition of the challenge faced by staff across the 
health and care system in Leeds throughout the pandemic, Members 
were advised that the health and wellbeing of staff has been identified 
as a key priority for the coming year and an area in which the Board’s 
input would be valuable.  

Page 8



 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the reports, along with Member’s 
comments, be noted. 
 

7 Performance Update  
 

The Directors of Adults and Health, Public Health and City Development 
submitted a joint report that provided an overview of outcomes and service 
performance related to the Scrutiny Board’s remit. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Phil Evans, Chief Officer, Operations and Active Leeds 
- Steve Baker, Business Manager, City Development 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Children / Adults lead), Intelligence & 

Policy Service 
 
The Directors and Chief Officer for Operations and Active Leeds introduced 
their respective elements of the report, outlining some of the key trends in 
relation to health inequalities in Leeds and noting that much of the data set 
out in the report is from 2019 and therefore reflects a pre-pandemic picture of 
the city.   
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Phone call assessments. Members expressed concern around the use 
of phone-in services in place of physical assessments of people 
receiving care and were advised that phone calls are used to initially 
assess an individual’s circumstances and whether a visit is required. It 
was confirmed that an update on the work of the rapid response team 
would be circulated separately to Members.  

 Life expectancy inequalities. In recognition of the decline of life 
expectancy for women in Leeds, Members requested that future 
reports include breakdown of data by ward and causes of death to 
understand the differences between the most and least deprived areas 
of Leeds.  

 Active Leeds. Members recognised the challenges faced by Active 
Leeds centres across the city throughout the pandemic and joined the 
Chair and Executive Members in thanking all Active Leeds staff for 
their hard work and resilience during this time.  

 Early identification and prevention. Members noted the government’s 
mandate to deprioritise local authority commissioned services, 
including the health check offer, however expressed concern around 
the impact of reduced early intervention and sought assurance that 

Page 9



health checks are to be reintroduced at the earliest opportunity. 
Members were advised that despite the instruction from central 
government, approximately one third of health checks have continued, 
and public health teams are working closely with GP services to 
resume full delivery and also work through the backlog of patients who 
have not been offered a health check since the beginning of the 
pandemic. Related to this, 
[...]
ecommendations for legislative 
reform, following the NHS Long Term Plan (January 2019), and the White Paper, 
Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all 
(February 2021). 

 

 The Bill focuses largely on the detail on how a new health and care system based on 
integration rather than competition will be structured. This includes specifications on how 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) are to be set up and the distinct statutory functions 
relating to Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs) 

 

 At the request of the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board, this report 
presents information surrounding the new Bill and the current context for health and social 
care in West Yorkshire and Leeds, particularly with regard to the development of the local 
Integrated Care System. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the information presented within this report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Health and Care Bill 2021-22 and the development of 
the local Integrated Care System 

Date: 27th July 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. The Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board held a remote consultative meeting 
on 15th June 2021 to consider priority areas of work for the forthcoming municipal year.  
 

2. During this meeting, the Board expressed an interest surrounding the anticipated Health 
and Care Bill 2021-22 and the implications of this for health and social care in West 
Yorkshire and Leeds, particularly with regard to the development of the new local 
Integrated Care System (ICS).   

 

3. Members acknowledged the ongoing work of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) in liaising with the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health 
and Care Partnership to consider the implications of the legislative proposals for West 
Yorkshire, including a focus on the potential future role of scrutiny as part of the new ICS 
system.   

 

4. While it was noted that Members would be kept up-to-date on the work being undertaken 
by the JHOSC, the Board expressed a wish to use its July meeting to discuss the 
development of the local Integrated Care System with representatives across the local 
health and care system in anticipation of the Bill being published in late June/early July.      

 
What impact will this proposal have? 

 

5. The Health and Care Bill 2021-221 was published and introduced in the House of 
Commons on 6 July 2021. 

 
6. To help inform the Board’s discussion, the Director of Adults and Health has provided a 

report which summarises the main points of the Health and Care Bill in context for health 
and social care in West Yorkshire and Leeds, particularly with regard to the development 
of the local Integrated Care System (see Appendix 1). 

 

7. A report on the Health and Care Bill published by the House of Commons Library is also 
attached as a useful background document (see Appendix 2).  
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
 

8. The government ran a formal consultation process on its proposals before publishing the 

Health and Care Bill 2021-22. 

 

9. Representatives from across the local health and care system will be attending today’s 

meeting to contribute to the Board’s discussion and respond to Members’ questions. 

What are the resource implications? 
 

10. The report of the Director of Adults and Health references any associated resource 
implications.   

 

                                                           
1 The complete Bill can be accessed via this link https://publications.parliament.uk/p
[...]
mons Library Research Briefing, 12 July 2021 

6 Provisions relating to adult social care  

While the Bill’s provisions regarding health and social care integration are 
clearly of importance for adult social care, the Bill also contains several other 
provisions directly related to the sector.  

6.1 Hospital discharge and social care 
assessments (Clause 78) 

Background 
Under Schedule 3 of the Care Act 2014, local authorities are required, in 
certain circumstances, to carry out an assessment of a person’s social care 
needs before they are discharged from hospital.100  

This requirement has been disapplied during the Covid-19 pandemic during 
which time the NHS has operated a “Discharge to Assess” model, whereby 
social care needs assessments can take place after an individual has been 
discharged from hospital.101 Additional funding has been provided to cover 
the follow-on care costs of patients discharged under this model. Further 
information is provided in section 5 of the Library Briefing: Coronavirus: Adult 
social care key issues and sources. 

Models of “Discharge to Assess” or “Home First” were being used before the 
pandemic, with some pilots starting in 2016. This was part of work between 
the Department of Health and Social Care, NHS England, NHS Improvement, 
and local government to provide support to help local areas improve 
transfers out of hospital and reduce delays.102 

Clause 78 of the Bill revokes the requirement for social care needs 
assessments to be carried out prior to a person’s discharge from hospital.103 It 
is intended that guidance on hospital discharge will set out the requirements 
of health and social care partners during the discharge process.104 

The Explanatory Notes to the Bill say the requirement to carry out 
assessments prior to discharge can lead to delays when people are ready to 
 

100 Care Act 2014, Section 74 & Schedule 3. 
101  Coronavirus Act 2020, section 14(8) & Schedule 12, paragraph 14; DHSC, Hospital dis
[...]
sues throughout the year; and also reflect any timetable 
issues that might occur from time to time. 
 

 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules also state that, where appropriate, all terms of 
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to what 
effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all equality areas, 
as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’. 
 

 The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is attached to this report for the Board’s 
consideration. 
 

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

2021/22 municipal year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Work Schedule 

Date: 27th July 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 107

Agenda Item 4



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year and therefore the latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year is attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration. 

 
2. During the Board’s consultative meeting on 15th June 2021, Members discussed possible 

areas of work for the Board to undertake this year, as set out within the note of that 
meeting.  The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is therefore reflective of the 
Board’s discussion held on 15th June 2021. 

 
3. The latest Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 23rd June 2021 are also 

attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive 
Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any 
matter where specific s
[...]
o the appointment of co-opted members; the Scrutiny Board’s representation on 
the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and adopting the 
Health Service Developments Working Group arrangement for this current municipal year. 
 

8. The draft minutes from both meetings will be brought to the Board’s next formal public 
meeting for approval.  

 

Page 108



What impact will this proposal have? 

 

9. All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year. 
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
 

10. The Vision for Scrutiny also states that Scrutiny Boards should seek the advice of the 
Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member about available resources 
prior to agreeing items of work. 

 
What are the resource implications? 
 

11. Experience has shown that the Scrutiny process is more effective and adds greater value if 

the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at one time and 

focus its resources on one key issue at a time.    

 

12. The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that like all other Council 

functions, resources to support the Scrutiny function are under considerable pressure and 

that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be met.   

 

13. Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards should: 

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member 
about available resources; 
 

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already having 
oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue; 
 

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add value and 
can be delivered within an agreed time frame. 

 
What are the legal implications?  
 

14. This report has no specific legal implications. 
 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 
 

15. There are no
[...]
 masterplan for the Elland Road 
Stadium and Fullerton Park area, and that agreement be given for 
those draft proposals to be submitted to a future Executive Board in 
readiness for public consultation; 

 
(h) That it be noted that the officer responsible for this project and the key 

matters associated with it is the Head of Projects and Programmes in 
Asset Management and Regeneration. 

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

17 Update on Coronavirus (COVID19) pandemic – Response and Recovery 
Plan  
Further to Minute No. 157, 21st April 2021, the Chief Executive submitted a 
report providing an update on the work being undertaken as part of a multi-
agency partnership approach in response to, and as part of the recovery from 
the Covid-19 pandemic. The Response and Recovery Plan, as the main 
reporting tool for ongoing work across the seven service areas, was 
appended to the submitted report at Annex A.  The report and annexes set 
out the broad range of activities being undertaken, including a summary plan 
on a page for the rest of 2021, delivery via vital partnership arrangements, 
and details of the continued proactive work to try and control the numbers of 
cases across the city and increase testing, tracing, isolating and vaccination 
uptake. 
 
The Leader, together with the Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles introduced the report, providing an update on the current position in 
Leeds, with specific reference to the approach being taken towards 
addressing the recent increase in infection rates. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 123



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021 

 

(a) That the latest version of the Response & Recovery Plan, as presented 
at Annex A to the submitted report, including a summary plan on page 
and risks, be noted; 
 

(b) That Annex B to the submitted report, which presented a summary of 
national developments since the last meeting of Executive Board, be 
noted, together with Annex 
[...]
 work being undertaken by the Council and other 
partners in the key areas of activity, as detailed within the submitted 
report, be endorsed; 
 

(b) That the need to promote the work of the ‘Thriving’ strategy across the 
city and in particular in each respective Members’ portfolio in order to 
highlight the impact of poverty on children and their families, be 
acknowledged; 

 
(c) That it be noted that the officer responsible for the strategy is the 

Deputy Director Children and Families; working in partnership across 
the Council directorates. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 25TH JUNE 2021 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 2ND JULY 2021 
 
 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Meeting note of 15th June 2021
	3 The Health and Care Bill 2021-22 and the development of the local Integrated Care System
	Item 3 - Appendix 1 - Report of Director of A&H
	Item 3 - Appendix 2 - H&C Bill House of Commons document
	Summary
	What does the Bill do?
	Social care and public health provisions
	Safety investigation and other measures
	Reaction to the Bill
	NHS England
	The Health and Social Care Committee
	More powers for the Secretary of State
	Private sector involvement
	What about other pressures on the NHS?


	1 Background to NHS reform and integrated care
	1.1 The NHS Long Term Plan (January 2019) and the Health and Care White Paper (February 2021)
	1.2 The Health and Social Care Committee’s report on the White Paper
	Integrated Care Systems
	The design of ICSs


	2 Part 1: Provisions to support integration and collaboration
	2.1 Background
	2.2 Merging NHS England and NHS Improvement (Clauses 1, 26-32 and Schedules 1 and 5)
	Background
	Clause 1 and Schedule 1: changing the name of the NHS Commissioning Board
	Clauses 26-32 and Schedule 5: Merging functions of Monitor and the Trust Development Authority into NHS England

	2.3 The Triple Aim (Clauses 4, 15, 43 and 56)
	Comment

	2.4 NHS England and Integrated

Minutes of the meeting

10

11

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) -
CONSULTATIVE MEETING

TUESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2021
PRESENT: Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham,

J Dowson, J Gibson, N Harrington, C Hart-
Brooke, W Kidger, G Latty, E Nash and

E Taylor

Co-opted Member present — Dr J Beal
Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interests.
Meeting note of 15th June 2021

RECOMMENDED - That the note of the meeting held 15" June 2021 be
noted.

The Health and Care Bill 2021-22 and the development of the local
Integrated Care System

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which presented
information and guidance surrounding the new Health and Care Bill and the
development of the local Integrated Care System (ICS).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active
Lifestyles

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health

- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health

- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer Health Partnerships

- Sara Munro, Chief Executive, Leeds & York Partnership NHS
Foundation Trust

- Thea Stein, Chief Executive, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

- Visseh Pejhan-Sykes, Chief Financial Officer, NHS Leeds Clinical
Commissioning Group

- Stephen Gregg, Governance Lead, West Yorkshire and Harrogate
Health and Care Partnership

- Julian Hartley, Chief Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust



In introducing the agenda item, the Chair advised of the ongoing work also
being undertaken by the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (JHOSC) in liaising with the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health
and Care Partnership to consider the implications of the legislative proposals
for West Yorkshire, including a focus on the potential future role of scrutiny as
part of the new ICS. It was noted that the Joint Committee met recently on
20th July to consider this matter further and that the Board would be kept
updated on the work of the Joint Committee.

The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health
Partnerships gave a brief introduction to the report and particularly
acknowledged the concerns raised by Leeds residents around aspects of the
Bill. The Executive Member assured Members that Scrutiny, as well as
leaders across the health and care system in Leeds, will have a key role in the
development of the ICS and the implications of the Bill moving forward. The
Executive Member for Public Health and Active Lifestyles also added to this
and particularly emphasised the important role of local authorities throughout
the development process in terms of ensuring that local voices are being
heard.

The Director of Adults and Health then delivered a PowerPoint presentation
which summarised the existing approach to integrating services, including
reference to the 5 Year Plan and the 10 Big Ambitions, and the implications of
the Health and Care Bill 2021-22 in terms of building on existing
arrangements to develop the new ICS.

Members discussed a number of matters, including:

e The wider health and care system. Members recognised the wider
approach necessary to tackle heath inequalities and expressed
concern that the Bill does not acknowledge the role of social care
working, or the role of public health services, for balanced
representation within the ICS.

e Patient voice. Members noted the importance of incorporating patient
voice into the structure of the ICS, including organisations such as
HealthWatch, and ensuring that work of patient voice organisations are
adequately funded at both local and regional levels.

e Place-based plans. Members sought clarity on the development of
future plans for the place-based approach. Members also emphasised
the importance of ensuring that local and region plans are mutually
supportive. Linked to this, it was highlighted that local plans would
need to be submitted to the ICS for approval.

e Hospital discharge and social care assessments. In discussing the
implications of the Bill, particular reference was made to the proposal
to revoke the requirement for social care needs assessments to be
carried out prior to a person’s discharge from hospital. While further
guidance on hospital discharge is expected to set out the requirements
of health and social care partners during the discharge process,



12

Members expressed concern and stressed the need to have
appropriate safeguards in place.

e Communications and engagement. Members noted that the number of
acronyms and medical jargon used can be confusing, and the need to
adapt communications to communities to include simplified plans and
terminology, focused on health outcomes as opposed to organisational
structures.

e Left Shift Blueprint. Members recognised the benefits of focus on
prevention pathways to reduce patient visits to primary care settings,
by focusing on the links between the entire health and care system,
including investment and recognition of the third sector.

e Anticipation of further government guidance. With the publication of
the Bill, it was noted that further guidance was still expected from the
government over the coming weeks, particularly surrounding future
governance arrangements linked to the ICS.

e Maintaining a watching brief of progress. In acknowledging the next
steps and key milestones linked to the development of the ICS, it was
suggested that the Scrutiny Board receives a further update during its
meeting on 7th September 2021.

RECOMMENDED -
(a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be
noted.
(b) That a further update report is scheduled for the Board’s next meeting
on 7t September 2021.

Work Schedule

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year. The Principal Scrutiny
Adviser introduced the report explaining that the latest version of the work
schedule, as set out in Appendix 1, was reflective of the Board’s discussion in
June around possible areas of work to undertake this year.

With regard to the Board’s next meeting on 7" September, it was noted that
an additional work item on the development of the Integrated Care System
would be added to reflect the Board’s discussion during today’s meeting.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also highlighted the Board’s intention to hold its
September meeting as a remote consultative meeting.

RECOMMENDED - That the work schedule be noted, with the inclusion of an
additional item in September around the development of the Integrated Care
System.



